
File Number: 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 
(ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO) 

B E T W E E N : 

INVESCO CANADA LTD., NORTHWEST & ETHICAL INVESTMENTS L.P., 
COMITÉ SYNDICAL NATIONAL DE RETRAITE BÂTIRENTE INC., 
MATRIX ASSET MANAGEMENT INC., GESTION FÉRIQUE, AND 

MONTRUSCO BOLTON INVESTMENTS INC. 

Applicants 
(Moving Parties/Appellants) 

- and - 

SINO-FOREST CORPORATION, ERNST & YOUNG LLP, BDO LIMITED (formerly 
known as BDO MCCABE LO LIMITED), ALLEN T.Y. CHAN, KAI KIT POON, DAVID 
J. HORSLEY, CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (CANADA), INC., TD SECURITIES INC., 

DUNDEE SECURITIES CORPORATION, RBC DOMINION SECURITIES INC., 
SCOTIA CAPITAL INC., CIBC WORLD MARKETS INC., MERRILL LYNCH 

CANADA INC., CANACCORD FINANCIAL LTD., MAISON PLACEMENTS CANADA 
INC., CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC and MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, 

FENNER & SMITH INCORPORATED (successor by merger to Banc of America 
Securities LLC), THE TRUSTEES OF THE LABOURERS’ PENSION FUND OF 

CENTRAL AND EASTERN CANADA, THE TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNATIONAL 
UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 793 PENSION PLAN FOR 

OPERATING ENGINEERS IN ONTARIO, SJUNDE AP-FONDEN, DAVID GRANT,  
ROBERT WONG and PÖYRY (BEIJING) CONSULTING COMPANY LIMITED 

Respondents 
(Respondents) 

Proceeding under the Class Proceedings Act, 1992 

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL OF THE APPLICANTS INVESCO CANADA 
LTD., NORTHWEST & ETHICAL INVESTMENTS L.P., COMITÉ SYNDICAL 

NATIONAL DE RETRAITE BÂTIRENTE INC., MATRIX ASSET MANAGEMENT INC., 
GESTION FÉRIQUE, AND MONTRUSCO BOLTON INVESTMENTS INC. 

Section 40 of the Supreme Court Act, R.S.C. 1995, c. S-26 
Rules 25(1) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Canada, SOR/2002-156 

VOLUME II of IV 



KIM ORR BARRISTERS P.C. 
19 Mercer Street, 4th Floor, 
Toronto, ON  M5V 1H2 

Won J. Kim (LSUC # 32918H)  
E-mail:  wjk@kimorr.ca 
Michael C. Spencer (LSUC # 59637F) 
E-mail:  mcs@kimorr.ca 
Megan B. McPhee (LSUC # 48351G) 
E-mail:  mbm@kimorr.ca 
Yonatan Rozenszajn (LSUC #59057H) 
E-mail:  yr@kimorr.ca 
Tanya T. Jemec (LSUC #61889E) 
E-mail:  ttj@kimorr.ca 

Tel: (416) 349-6578 
Fax: (416) 598-0601 

Counsel for the Applicants (Moving 
Parties/Appellants), Invesco Canada Ltd., 
Northwest & Ethical Investments L.P., Comité 
Syndical National de Retraite Bâtirente Inc., 
Matrix Asset Management Inc., Gestion 
Férique and Montrusco Bolton Investments Inc. 

LEW LEDERMAN QC 
733 Eastbourne Avenue 
Ottawa, ON  K1K 0H8 

Lewis T. Lederman QC 
E-mail:  lew.lederman@ledlaw.com 
Tel: (613) 277-7617 

Ottawa Agent of Counsel for the Applicants 
(Moving Parties/Appellants), Invesco Canada 
Ltd., Northwest & Ethical Investments L.P., 
Comité Syndical National de Retraite Bâtirente 
Inc., Matrix Asset Management Inc., Gestion 
Férique and Montrusco Bolton Investments Inc. 

ORIGINAL TO: 

THE REGISTRAR 
Supreme Court of Canada 
Supreme Court of Canada Building 
301 Wellington Street 
Ottawa, ON  K1A 0J1 

Tel:  (613) 996-9277 
Fax: (613) 996-3063 



COPIES TO: 

BENNETT JONES LLP 
3400 One First Canadian Place, 
P.O. Box 130 
Toronto, Ontario  M5X 1A4 

Robert W. Staley 
Email:  staleyr@bennettjones.com  
Derek J. Bell 
Email:  belld@bennettjones.com  
Raj S. Sahni 
Email:  sahnir@bennettjones.com  
Jonathan Bell 
Email:  bellj@bennettjones.com  
Sean Zweig  
Email:  zweigs@bennettjones.com 

Tel:  (416) 777-857 
Fax: (416) 863-1716 

Counsel for the Respondent (Respondent) 
Sino-Forest Corporation 

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP 
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West, Suite 1600 
Toronto, Ontario M5X 1G5 

Derrick Tay 
Email:  derrick.tay@gowlings.com  
Clifton Prophet 
Email: clifton.prophet@gowlings.com 
Jennifer Stam 
Email: jennifer.stam@gowlings.com  
Ava Kim 
Email: ava.kim@gowlings.com 
Jason McMurtrie 
Email: jason.mcmurtrie@gowlings.com 

Tel:  (416) 369-7330 
Fax: (416) 862-7661 

Counsel for the Monitor 



FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC. 
T-D Waterhouse Tower 
79 Wellington Street West, P.O. Box 104 
Toronto-Dominion Centre, Suite 2010,  
Toronto, Ontario  M5K 1G8 

Greg Watson 
Email:  greg.watson@fticonsulting.com 
Jodi Porepa 
Email:  Jodi.porepa@fticonsulting.com  

Tel:  (416) 649-8100 
Fax: (416) 649-8101 

Monitor 

AFFLECK GREENE MCMURTY LLP 
365 Bay Street, Suite 200 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2V1 

Peter Greene 
Email: pgreene@agmlawyers.com  
Kenneth Dekker 
Email:  kdekker@agmlawyers.com 

Tel:  (416) 360-2800 
Fax:  (416) 360-8767 

Counsel for the Respondent (Respondent) BDO 
Limited  

BAKER MCKENZIE LLP 
Brookfield Place,  2100-181 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2T3 

John Pirie 
Email: john.pirie@bakermckenzie.com  
David Gadsden 
Email: david.gadsden@bakermckenzie.com 

Tel:  (416) 865-2325 
Fax: (416) 863-6275 

Counsel for the Respondent (Respondent) 
Pöyry (Beijing) Consulting Company Limited 



LENCZNER SLAGHT ROYCE SMITH 
GRIFFIN LLP  
Suite 2600, 130 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3P5 

Peter H. Griffin 
Email:  pgriffin@litigate.com  
Peter J. Osborne  
Email:  posborne@litigate.com 
Linda L. Fuerst  
Email:  lfuerst@litigate.com 
Shara Roy 
Email:  sroy@litigate.com 

Tel:  416.865.9500 
Fax:  416.865.3558 

Counsel for the Respondent (Respondent) 
Ernst & Young LLP 

McCARTHY TETRAULT LLP 
Suite 2500, 1000 De La Gauchetiere St. West 
Montreal, QC  H3B 0A2 

Alain N. Tardif 
Email: atardif@mccarthy.ca 
Mason Poplaw 
Email: mpoplaw@mccarthy.ca  
Céline Legendre 
Email: clegendre@mccarthy.ca 

Tel: 514.397.4274  
Fax : 514.875.6246 

Counsel for the Respondent (Respondent) Ernst 
& Young LLP 



  
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
1 First Canadian Place, 100 King Street West 
Suite 6100, P.O. Box 50 
Toronto, ON M5X 1B8 
 
Larry Lowenstein 
Email:  llowenstein@osler.com 
Edward Sellers 
Email:  esellers@osler.com  
Geoffrey Grove   
Email:  ggrove@osler.com 
 
Tel:  (416) 862-6454 
Fax: (416) 862-6666 
 
Counsel for the Respondent (Respondent) 
Board of Directors of Sino-Forest Corporation 

 
 

 
 

 

SISKINDS LLP 
680 Waterloo Street, P.O. Box 2520 
London, ON  N6A 3V8 
 
A. Dimitri Lascaris 
Email:  dimitri.lascaris@siskinds.com  
Charles M. Wright 
Email:  charles.wright@siskinds.com  
 
Tel:  (519) 660-7844 
Fax: (519) 672-6065 
 
Counsel for the Respondents (Respondents) Ad 
Hoc Committee of Purchasers of the 
Applicant’s Securities, including the 
Representative Plaintiffs in the Ontario Class 
Action against the Applicant 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



KOSKIE MINSKY LLP 
20 Queen Street West, Suite 900 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3R3 
 
Kirk M. Baert 
Email:  kbaert@kmlaw.ca  
Jonathan Ptak 
Email:  jptak@kmlaw.ca  
Jonathan Bida 
Email:  jbida@kmlaw.ca  
Garth Myers 
Email:  gmyers@kmlaw.ca 
 
Tel:  (416) 595-2117 
Fax: (416) 204-2899 
 
Counsel for the Respondents (Respondents) Ad 
Hoc Committee of Purchasers of the 
Applicant’s Securities, including the 
Representative Plaintiffs in the Ontario Class 
Action against the Applicant 
 

 

 
 

 

PALIARE ROLAND ROSENBERG 
ROTHSTEIN LLP 
155 Wellington Street, 35th Floor  
Toronto, ON  M5V 3H1 
 
Ken Rosenberg 
Email: ken.rosenberg@paliareroland.com 
Massimo (Max) Starnino 
Email: max.starnino@paliareroland.com 
 
Tel:  (416) 646-4304 
Fax: (416) 646-4301 
 
Counsel for the Respondents (Respondents) Ad 
Hoc Committee of Purchasers of the 
Applicant’s Securities, including the 
Representative Plaintiffs in the Ontario Class 
Action against the Applicant 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  



MILLER THOMSON LLP 
Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3S1 
 
Emily Cole 
Email: ecole@millerthomson.com  
Joseph Marin  
Email: jmarin@millerthomson.com  
 
Tel: (416) 595-8640 
Fax: (416) 595-8695 
 
Counsel for the Respondent (Respondent) 
Allen T. Y. Chan 

 

 
 

 

THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 
Suite 3200, 100 Wellington Street West 
P. O. Box 329, Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1K7  
 
James H. Grout  
Email:  jgrout@tgf.ca 
Kyle Plunkett 
Email:  kplunkett@tgf.ca 
 
Tel:  (416) 304-0557 
Fax:  (416) 304-1313 
 
Counsel for the Ontario Securities Commission 

 

 
 

 

GOODMANS LLP 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7 
 
Benjamin Zarnett 
Email: bzarnett@goodmans.ca 
Robert Chadwick 
Email:  rchadwick@goodmans.ca 
Brendan O'Neill 
Email:  boneill@goodmans.ca  
Caroline Descours 
Email:  cdescours@goodmans.ca 
 
Tel: (416) 597-4204 
Fax: (416) 979-1234 
 
Counsel for Ad Hoc Committee of Bondholders 

 



  
DAVIS LLP 
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 6000 
100 King Street West, P.O. Box 367 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1E2 
 
Susan E. Friedman  
Email: sfriedman@davis.ca 
Bruce Darlington  
Email: bdarlington@davis.ca 
Brandon Barnes  
Email: bbarnes@davis.ca 
 
Tel: (416) 365-3503 
Fax: (416) 777-7415 
 
Counsel for the Respondent (Respondent) Kai 
Kat Poon 

 

 
 

 

WARDLE DALEY BERNSTEIN LLP 
2104 - 401 Bay Street, P.O. Box 21 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2Y4  
 
Peter Wardle  
Email:  pwardle@wdblaw.ca 
Simon Bieber  
Email:  sbieber@wdblaw.ca  
Erin Pleet  
Email:  epleet@wdblaw.ca 
 
Tel:  (416) 351-2771 
Fax:  (416) 351-9196 
 
Counsel for the Respondent (Respondent) 
David Horsley 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  



TORYS LLP 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
79 Wellington Street West 
Suite 3000, Box 270 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1N2 
 
John Fabello 
Email:  jfabello@torys.com 
David Bish 
Email:  dbish@torys.com 
Andrew Gray 
Email: agray@torys.com 
 
Tel:  (416) 865-8228 
Fax:  (416) 865-7380 
 
Counsel for the Respondents (Respondents) the 
Underwriters named in Ontario Class Action, 
The Trustees of the Labourers’ Pension Fund 
of Central and Eastern Canada, et al. v. Sino-
Forest Corporation, et al. 
 

 

  



i 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
 

Tab Document Description Date Page  
 

VOLUME I 

1)  Notice of Application for Leave to Appeal of the 
Applicants (Appellants) – Appeal from denial of 
leave 

September 23, 2013 1-13 

2)  Certificate of Counsel for the Applicants (Appellants) September 23, 2013 14-24 

3)  Reasons for the respective judgments of the lower courts 

   A.  Reasons of the Hon. Mr. Justice Morawetz re: 
Adjournment of Plan Sanction Hearing (2012 ONSC 
7041) 

December 10, 2012 25-30 

   B.  Reasons of the Hon. Mr. Justice Morawetz re: Plan 
Sanction (2012 ONSC 7050) 

December 12, 2012 31-44 

   C. Reasons of the Hon. Mr. Justice Morawetz re: 
Settlement Approval and Representation Dismissal 
(2013 ONSC 1078) 

March 20, 2013  45-60 

   D. Endorsement of the Court of Appeal re: Motions for  
Leave to Appeal (2013 ONCA 456) 

June 26, 2013 61-67 

4)  Orders  

   A. Order of the Hon. Mr. Justice Morawetz re: Plan 
Sanction  

December 10, 2012 68-185 

   B. Order of the Hon. Mr. Justice Morawetz re: 
Settlement Approval 

March 20, 2013 186-200 

   C.  Order of the Hon. Mr. Justice Morawetz re: 
Representation Dismissal Order  

March 20, 2013 201-204 

   D. Direction of the Hon. Mr. Justice Morawetz to Mr. 
Michael Spencer and Mr. Max Starnino re: 
appointment to settle form of order 

March 28, 2013 205 

   E. Order of the Court of Appeal re: Motions for  Leave 
to Appeal 

June 26, 2013 206-210 



ii 

VOLUME II 

Tab Document Description Date Page  

1)  Memorandum of Argument September 23, 2013 1-27 

   A. Companies Creditors’ Arrangement Act, RSC 1985, c. C -36, as amended 

   B. Excerpt from Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C. 43, as amended 

C. Excerpts from Securities Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. S. 5, as amended 

   D. Class Proceedings Act, 1992, S.O. 1992 c. 6  

   E. Excerpt from Class Proceedings Act, S.A. 2003, c. C-16.5 

   F. Excerpt from  Class Proceedings Act, C.C.S.M., c. C130 

   G. Excerpt from  The Class Actions Act, S.S. 2001, c. C-12.01 

   H. Excerpt from  Civil Code of Quebec, L.R.Q., c. C-1991 

   I. Excerpt from  Class Proceedings Act, SNS 2007, c. 28 

   J. Excerpt from  Class Proceedings Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 50 

   K. Excerpt from  Class Actions Act, S.N.L. 2001, c. C-18.1 

   L. Excerpt from  Class Proceedings Act, R.S.N.B. 2011, c. 125 

M. Excerpts from Western Canadian Shopping Centres Inc. v Dutton, 2001 SCC 46, 
[2001] 2 SCR 534 

N. Excerpts from Canada Post Corp. v Lepine, 2009 SCC 16, [2009] 1 SCR 549 

O. Excerpts from Marcotte v Longueuil (City), 2009 SCC 43 

P. Excerpts from Bisaillon v Concordia University, 2006 SCC 19, [2006] 1 SCR 666 

Q. Nault v Canadian Consumer Co, [1981] 1 SCR 553 

R. Excerpts from Fischer v IG Investment Management Ltd, 2012 ONCA 47 

S. Excerpts from Currie v McDonald's Restaurants of Canada Ltd., [2005] 74 OR (3d) 
321 (CA) 

T. Excerpts from Labatt Brewing Co. v NHL Enterprises Canada, 2011 ONCA 511 

U. Excerpt from Attorney General of Canada v Inuit Tapirisat et al., [1980] 2 SCR 735 



iii 

V. Excerpts from Sun Indalex Finance, LLC v United Steelworkers, 2013 SCC 6 

W. Excerpts from Steinberg Inc. c Michaud, 1993 CarswellQue 2055 (CA) 

X. Excerpt from ATB Financial v Metcalfe & Mansfield Alternative Investments II Corp., 
[2008] OJ No 3164 (CA)  

Y. Excerpt from In re DBSD North America Inc., 419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), 
aff'd, 2010 WL 1223109 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), rev'd on other grounds, 627 F.2d 496 (2d 
Cir. 2010), 634 F.3d 79 (2011) (opinion) 

Z. Excerpt from In re Conseco, Inc., 301 B.R. 525 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003) 

AA. Dabbs v Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada, [1998] OJ No 3622 (CA) 

BB. Excerpt from Ministry of the Attorney General, Ontario Law Reform Commission, 
Report on Class Actions, Vol II 

VOLUME III 

Affidavits and other documents  

Tab Document Description Date Page  

1)  Excerpts from Class Action Carriage decision in 
Smith v Sino-Forest Corporation, 2012 ONSC 24  

January 12, 2012 1-4 

2)  Excerpts from Fresh as Amended Statement of Claim 
in Trustees of the Labourers’ Pension Fund of 
Central and Eastern Canada, et al. v. Sino-Forest 
Corp., et al., Ontario Superior Court of Justice File 
No. CV-11-431153-00CP 

April 18, 2012 5-7 

3)  Excerpts from Claims Procedure Order  May 14, 2012 8-9 

4)  Exhibit “EE” to the Affidavit of Charles M. Wright 
sworn January 10, 2013  – Statement of Allegations 
against Sino-Forest Corporation by the Ontario 
Securities Commission 

May 22, 2012 10-48 

5)  Exhibit “A” to the Affidavit of Charles M. Wright 
sworn January 10, 2013 - Minutes of Settlement 
between the Ontario Plaintiffs and Ernst & Young 
LLP   

November 29, 2012 49-57 

6)  Exhibit “FF” to the Affidavit of Charles M. Wright 
sworn January 10, 2013  – Statement of Allegations 
against Ernst & Young by the Ontario Securities 

December 3, 2012 58-73 



iv 

Commission 

7)  Direction of the Hon. Mr. Justice Then and Justice 
Morawetz re: Settlement Approval  

December 13, 2012 74-75 

8)  Affidavit of Eric J. Adelson with selected exhibits January 18, 2013 76-86 

A. Excerpts from Exhibit “B” –Plan of Compromise and 
Reorganization  

November 28, 2012 87-90 

B.  Exhibit “C” – Affidavit of Eric J. Adelson  December 6, 2012 91-98 

C. Exhibit “D” – Opt out form of Invesco without 
trading records for Pöyry Certification for Settlement   

January 11, 2013 99-100 

D. Exhibit “E” – Memorandum of Siskinds LLP  December 31, 2012 101-105 

E. Exhibit “F” – Letter to Service List from Jennifer 
Stam  

January 11, 2013 106-109 

F. Exhibit “G” – Letter to Jennifer Stam from James Orr  January 11, 2013 110-112 

G. Exhibit “H” – Letter to James Orr from Jennifer Stam 
dated January 12, 2013 

January 12, 2013 113-114 

9)  Affidavit of Tanya T. Jemec with selected exhibits January 18, 2013 115-117 

  A. Exhibit “E” – Opt out form of Northwest & Ethical 
Investments L.P. without trading records for Pöyry 
Certification for Settlement  

January 11, 2013 118 

B. Exhibit “F” – Opt out form of Matrix Asset 
Management Inc. without trading records for Pöyry 
Certification for Settlement  

January 15, 2013 119 

C. Exhibit “G” – Opt out form of Gestion Férique 
without trading records for Pöyry Certification for 
Settlement  

January 14, 2013 120 

D. Exhibit “H” – Opt out form of Montrusco Bolton 
Investments Inc. without trading records for Pöyry 
Certification for Settlement 

January 14, 2013 121 

10)  Affidavit of Daniel Simard with selected exhibits January 18, 2013 122-132 

A. Exhibit “H” – Opt out form of Bâtirente without 
trading records for Pöyry Certification for Settlement  

January 11, 2013 133-134 



v 

11)  Questions on Written Cross Examination on 
Affidavit of Christina Doria 

January 25, 2013 135-141 

12)  Responses to Questions on Written Cross  
Examination on Affidavit of Christina Doria 

January 29, 2013 142-150 

13)  Monitor’s Certificate of Plan Implementation  January 30, 2013 151-153 

14)  Letter from Mr. Michael Spencer to the Hon. Mr. 
Justice Morawetz re: appointment to settle form of 
order 

March 26, 2013 154-156 

15)  Letter from Mr. Max Starnino to the Hon. Mr. Justice 
Morawetz re: appointment to settle form of order 

March 27, 2013 157-162 

16)  Letter from Mr. Peter Griffin to the Hon. Mr. Justice 
Morawetz re: appointment to settle form of order 

March 27, 2013 163 

17)  Notice of Appeal of Settlement Approval and 
Representation Dismissal Order 

April 18, 2013 164-169 

18)  Endorsement of the Court of Appeal re: Directions May 1, 2013 170-175 

19)  Order of the Court of Appeal re: Directions  May 1, 2013 176-179 

20)  Order of the Court of Appeal re: Transfer of 
documents 

May 1, 2013 180-184 

VOLUME IV 

Tab Document Description Date Page  

1)  Notice of Application for Leave to Appeal of the 
Applicants (Appellants) – Appeal from quash 
decision 

September 23, 2013 1-14 

2)  Certificate of Counsel for the Applicants (Appellants) September 23, 2013 15-25 

3)  Reasons for the respective judgments of the lower 
courts 

  

   A. Endorsement of the Court of Appeal re: Motions to 
Quash Appeals (2013 ONCA 500) 

June 29, 2013 26-28 

4)  Orders 

   A. Order of the Court of Appeal re: Motions to Quash 
Appeals 

June 28, 2013 29-32 



vi 

5)  Please refer to volumes II and III for the supporting documentation and 
argument  

33 

 



TAB 1 















































































TAB A 










































































































































